BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



Brian Hoeft				 		:
							:
	v.						:		C-2019-3011586
							:
Metropolitan Edison Company			:



SECOND PREHEARING ORDER

This Order is issued pursuant to the authority granted to presiding officers under the regulations of the Commission at 52 Pa. Code §5.483.  This Order resolves the outstanding Preliminary Objections filed by Metropolitan Edison Company in this case and is issued to re-acquaint the parties with the effect of the decision of the Pennsylvania Supreme Court in 
 Povacz v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 280 A.3d 975 (Pa. 2022) (Povacz II), as it relates to this case.  Povacz II would have been a central item for discussion had Complainant attended the prehearing conference of March 19, 2024.  As Complainant did not attend that conference, he is bound by its outcome under the regulation at Pa. Code § 5.245(a), and an evidentiary hearing will now be scheduled consistent with the decision in Povacz II and the Commission’s Orders with respect to the litigation of “smart meter cases,” as will be discussed, below.

SUMMARIZED HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING

	 On July 15, 2019, Brian Hoeft (Complainant) filed a formal Complaint against Metropolitan Edison Company (Met-Ed or Respondent) challenging a termination Notice sent to him by Met-Ed and requesting a delay in the placement of a “smart meter” at his residence.  Complainant specifically requested the following relief:

1.  Give more time for resolution through proposed legislation, particularly SB791.

2.  Give more time for additional actions to be taken for alternative means of power generation/distribution.

3.  Give more notice than a written 10 day shut off notice followed soon after by a rude phone call at 4:45 PM on a Thursday with 3 day shut off notice to someone who dutifully pays their utility bills for years and simply want's to remain “as-is”.

4.  Extend overbearing and/or capricious deadline which has not yet been met by Act 129.

5.  Postpone “smart” meter installation.

	On August 6, 2019, Met-Ed filed an Answer and New Matter to the Complaint denying any violation of the Public Utility Code (Code), the Commission’s regulations, any Order of the Public Utility Commission or Met-Ed’s tariff.  Specifically, Met-Ed stated that it had not threatened termination of Complainant’s service without basis but maintained that Complainant had refused to allow the placement of a smart meter at his residence, which placement is in accordance with Act 129 of 2008 (Act 129), 66 Pa.C.S. §2806.1.  The Company maintained that at all times relevant to this proceeding its actions have been reasonable and have been performed in compliance with all applicable laws.  In its New Matter, Met-Ed asked that the Complaint be dismissed on the basis of legal insufficiency citing Section 701 of the Public Utility Code, arguing that it had merely acted in compliance with the law and thus there is no cause of action/lawful basis for the Complaint.

[bookmark: _Hlk161827142]		Also on August 6, 2019, Met-Ed filed Preliminary Objections to the Complaint asking that the Commission strike Complainant’s request for exemption from smart meter placement as contrary to law, and asking that the Commission dismiss the Complaint with prejudice, citing 52 Pa. Code § 5.101(4), lack of legal insufficiency.  Met-Ed also pointed to lack of specificity in the Complaint with respect to what provision of the Code, the Commission’s regulations or the Company’s tariff had been violated and then argued that the Complaint was requesting relief that the Commission could not lawfully grant, hence the Complaint was legally insufficient.

[bookmark: _Hlk161827333]	On August 21, 2019, Complainant filed an Answer to Met-Ed’s New Matter.  Complainant did not respond to Met-Ed’s argument about lack of legal sufficiency but instead renewed his assertions with respect to threatened termination of service and then engaged in legislative analysis of Act 129 focusing on what he believed the legislative intent to be at the time of the passage of Act 129.  In essence, the Answer was a reiteration, in part, of the original Complaint expanded to include an argument about legislative intent which Complainant contended would allow him to opt out of smart meter placement also making arguments with respect to the constitutionality of Act 129.

		On September 9, 2019, a prehearing conference was held in this matter.  Complainant was present and represented himself.  Tori L. Giesler, Esquire and Lauren M. Lepkoski, Esquire, appeared on behalf of Met-Ed.  The parties were ordered to submit briefs regarding whether Act 129 requires the installation of a smart meter for all customers and whether Act 129 is constitutional under the provisions of the Pennsylvania Constitution.  Main Briefs were filed by the parties on November 5, 2019, and Reply Briefs were filed on December 20, 2019.  I note that during this time, appellate litigation likely to be dispositive of some of the key issues in this case was before the Commonwealth Court.

		On August 17, 2020, I issued an Order addressing the scope of the proceeding based on my analysis of the arguments set forth in the parties’ briefs.  

		At the same time that this case was going forward, many other cases were being heard before the Commission on similar (and in some cases identical) issues.  A number of these “smart meter cases,” heard before other Administrative Law Judge (ALJs) had been adjudicated and had moved on to appeals before the Commonwealth Court as noted, above.  A number of those cases, which had been consolidated on appeal, were decided by the Commonwealth Court, and a copy of the Commonwealth Court’s decision in Povacz et al. v. PUC, No. 492 C.D. 2019 (October 8, 2020) (hereinafter, Povacz I) was provided to Complainant.  Povacz I overturned the decision of the Commission with respect to the applicability of Act 129, generally, and remanded those cases.

		On October 22, 2020, a further prehearing conference took place subsequent to the decision in Povacz I with Mr. Hoeft again representing himself and Attorney Giesler and Attorney Lepkoski representing Met-Ed.   A discussion with the parties took place, and it was agreed that the litigation of this case would be stayed as it was virtually certain that the Commission would appeal the Commonwealth Court’s ruling in Povacz I to the Pennsylvania Supreme Court.  That appeal was filed, and further action by the undersigned was unnecessary because by Order entered November 4, 2020, the Commission directed that the Secretary identify each smart meter case pending before an ALJ or before the Office of Special Assistants that involved challenges to smart meter technology deployment where no initial decision has yet been issued by an ALJ or where no Final Order had yet been considered by the Commission.[footnoteRef:1]  This case was among the cases so identified, and the case was stayed by the Commission. [1:  	Smart Meter Procurement and Installation, Docket No. M-2009-2092655 (Order entered November 4, 2020)] 


[bookmark: _Hlk161829412][bookmark: _Hlk161829525]	Approximately three years later, the Pennsylvania Supreme Court reversed the decision of the Commonwealth Court in Povacz I and provided clear directives with respect to the litigation of smart meter cases before the Commission.  That Supreme Court Decision was issued in Povacz, et al. v. Pa. Public Utility Commission, 280 A.3d 975 (Pa. 2022) (Povacz II).  Subsequently, on November 14, 2023, the Commission again issued an Order at Smart Meter Procurement and Installation, Docket No. M-2009-2092655, this time lifting the stay on all smart meter cases pending litigation and directing the Office of Administrative Law Judge to proceed with the litigation of all pending smart meter cases, including the case at this docket, applying the decision in Povacz II.

		On January 10, 2024, a Notice for a telephonic prehearing conference was sent to the parties in this case setting February 20, 2024, as the date for that conference.  Also on January 10, 2024, a prehearing Order was issued.

		On February 8, 2024, a hearing Notice was issued rescheduling the prehearing conference to March 19, 2024.  That Notice was served upon the parties and was not returned.

	On March 19, the prehearing conference convened.  Attorney James A. Meehan and Attorney Tori L. Giesler appeared on behalf of Met-Ed.  Complainant did not appear.  Complainant did not contact OALJ, and he did not offer an explanation for his absence.  The conference was held primarily to acquaint Complainant with the fact that he has the burden of proof in this matter and that third-party hearsay documents or statements (such as those downloaded from websites purporting to be authored by medical authorities) would not be acceptable as evidence to meet that burden.  See, Discussion of Povazc II, below.  The conference was also meant to afford Complainant an opportunity to raise any procedural questions or issues.  As Complainant did not appear, I shall simply reiterate that this proceeding will be conducted in accord with the Commission’s procedural rules at 52 Pa. Code § 5.1 et seq. and in accord with the directives in Povacz II.

DISCUSSION

Resolution of Met-Ed’s Preliminary Objections

	The first matter to consider is the posture of the Preliminary Objections (and the Answer thereto) filed by Met-Ed on August 6, 2019.  This issue was not discussed at the prehearing conference, but I note that a decision with respect to the Objections remains pending.  

		As is explained in the Summarized History of the Proceedings, above, Met-Ed filed Preliminary Objections to the Complaint asking that the Commission strike Complainant’s request for exemption from smart meter placement as contrary to law and asking that the Commission dismiss the Complaint with prejudice, citing 52 Pa. Code § 5.101(4), legal insufficiency.  Met-Ed also pointed to lack of specificity in the Complaint with respect to what provision of the Code, the Commission’s regulations or the Company’s tariff had been violated and argued that the Complaint was requesting relief that the Commission could not lawfully grant as yet another reason why the Complaint was legally insufficient.

		As with his Answer to New Matter, Complainant’s Answer to Met-Ed’s Preliminary Objections did not respond to Met-Ed’s argument about lack of legal sufficiency but instead renewed his assertions with respect to threatened termination of service and then engaged in legislative analysis of Act 129 focusing on what he believed the legislative intent to be at the time of the passage of Act 129.  In essence, the Answer was a reiteration, in part, of the original Complaint but expanded to include an argument about legislative intent which Complainant contended would allow him to opt out of smart meter placement.

	 Commission regulations permit the filing of preliminary objections:

§ 5.101.  Preliminary objections.
(a)	Grounds. Preliminary objections are available to parties and may be filed in response to a pleading except motions and prior preliminary objections.  Preliminary objections must be accompanied by a notice to plead, must state specifically the legal and factual grounds relied upon and be limited to the following:

	(1)	Lack of Commission jurisdiction or improper service of the pleading initiating the proceeding.

	(2)	Failure of a pleading to conform to this chapter or the inclusion of scandalous or impertinent matter.

	(3)	Insufficient specificity of a pleading.

	(4)	Legal insufficiency of a pleading.

	(5)	Lack of capacity to sue, nonjoinder of a necessary party or misjoinder of a cause of action.

	(6)	Pendency of a prior proceeding or agreement for alternative dispute resolution.

	(7)  Standing of a party to participate in the proceeding.

52 Pa. Code § 5.101(a).

		In deciding the preliminary objections, the Commission must determine whether, based on well-pleaded factual averments of the Petitioners, recovery or relief is possible.  Dept. of Auditor General, et al v. SERS, et al., 836 A.2d 1053, 1064 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2003), 2003 Pa. Commw. LEXIS 849;  P.J.S. v. Pa. State Ethics Comm’n, 669 A.2d 1105 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1996) 1996 Pa. Commw. LEXIS 11.  Any doubt must be resolved in favor of the non-moving party by refusing to sustain the preliminary objections.  Boyd v. Ward, 802 A.2d 705 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2002) 2002 Pa. Commw. LEXIS 580.  All of the non-moving party’s averments in the complaint must be viewed as true for purposes of deciding the preliminary objections, and only those facts specifically admitted may be considered against the non-moving party.  Ridge v. State Employees’ Retirement Board, 690 A.2d 1312 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1997) 1997 Pa. Commw. LEXIS 148.  

		I note that Met-Ed’s Preliminary Objections were filed well before the extensive litigation of smart meter issues before the appellate courts took place.  Indeed, the requirement of the filing of briefs in this case in 2019 was directed in an attempt to resolve some of the issues later addressed by the courts.  With the exception of the lack of citation in the original Complaint to a specific provision of the Code, a regulation of the Commission, or a provision of Met-Ed’s tariff allegedly violated by Met-Ed, the Company’s Preliminary Objections are now moot based on the decision of the Pennsylvania Supreme Court in Povacz II.   With respect to the issue of specific allegations (or rather, lack thereof), in the original Complaint, I note that Complainant is not an attorney and so omitted such a reference, and (more importantly) the Pennsylvania Supreme Court decision in Povacz II places smart meter cases such as Complainant’s squarely under Section 1501 of the Code which states, in pertinent part:

Character of service and facilities.  Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public. Such service also shall be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay.  Such service and facilities shall be in conformity with the regulations and orders of the commission.

66 Pa. C.S. §1501

		The statute at 66 Pa. C.S. §1501 governs any allegations of unreasonable or inadequate service.  Pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. §1501, the Commission has original jurisdiction over the reasonableness and adequacy of public utility service.  Elkin v. Bell Telephone Co., 372 A.2d 1203 (Pa. Super. 1977) aff’d 420 A.2d 371 (Pa. 1977); Behrend v. Bell Telephone Co., 243 A.2d 346 (Pa. 1968).  As a general proposition, neither the Public Utility Code nor the Commission’s regulations require public utilities to provide constantly flawless service.  The Public Utility Code at 66 Pa. C.S. §1501 does not require perfect service or the best possible service but does require public utilities to provide reasonable and adequate service.  Analytical Laboratory Services, Inc. v. Metropolitan Edison Co., Docket No. C-2006608 (Order entered December 21, 2007); Emerald Art Glass v. Duquesne Light Co., Docket No. C-00015494 (Order entered June 14, 2002); Re: Metropolitan Edison Co., 80 Pa. PUC 662 (1993).

		Povacz II also set forth a discussion as to such relief as the Commission might afford a Complainant who meets his or her burden in a smart meter complaint proceeding.

		Considering the scope and directives in the Povacz II decision, Met-Ed’s Preliminary Objections are denied as moot.

Scope of the Pending Evidentiary Hearing

[bookmark: _Hlk161759648]	The Pennsylvania Supreme Court in Povacz II resolved all issues relative to the legislative intent of “smart meter” placement under Act 129 and defined the litigation and adjudicative requirements of this and other “smart meter” proceedings.  In sum, the Supreme Court noted that while Act 129 does not provide customers with the right to opt-out of “smart meter” installation at their residence, they may file a complaint with the Commission (as has been done in this case) raising a claim that installation of a “smart meter” violates Section 1501 of the Code, 66 Pa.C.S. § 1501, as explained, above.  See Povacz II at 983-984, 999.

	The Supreme Court held that complainants seeking relief from the Commission must satisfy their burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence.[footnoteRef:2]  See Povacz II at 984.   Further, the submission of evidence of a mere possibility that harm could result is insufficient to satisfy the preponderance of the evidence standard.[footnoteRef:3]  See Povacz II at 1005. [2:  	Complainant is not required to amend his Complaint on the basis of Povacz II.
]  [3:  	It is also well established that mere opinion, without more, is insufficient to meet a Complainant’s burden.  Richard Kirby v. PPL Electric Utilities Corporation, Docket No. C-20066297 (Final Order entered November 16, 2006) (citing PA Bureau of Corrections v. City of Pittsburgh, 532 A. 2d 12 (1987)).  I note that in his Answers to New Matter and to Met-Ed’s Preliminary Objections, Complainant appears to be proceeding on the basis of anticipated harm rather than an allegation of specific harm.
] 


	The Supreme Court also noted that the burden of proof is two-fold for Section 1501 claims involving the safety of “smart meters” and RF (radio frequency) emissions.  See Povacz II at 1012.  First, a customer must present expert opinion rendered to a reasonable degree of scientific certainty that radio frequency emissions from “smart meters” cause adverse health effects.  Next, a customer must present expert opinion rendered to a reasonable degree of medical certainty that RF emissions from “smart meters,” either alone or cumulative to other sources of RF emissions, caused them harm.  The utility may then refute the customer’s evidence by providing scientific and/or medical expert testimony that, within a reasonable degree of certainty, the RF emissions from “smart meters” did not cause the alleged harm.[footnoteRef:4]  Once the parties have presented their evidence, the onus then falls on the fact finder to weigh the evidence and determine whether it is more likely than not that the “smart meter” caused the customer harm.  The Supreme Court concluded that neither fear nor inconclusive scientific research was sufficient to prove that “smart meter” technology constitutes unsafe service under Section 1501. [4: 	 	“Reference to a preponderance of the evidence burden of proof and a ‘conclusive causal connection’ evidentiary standard to assess whether expert evidence meets that burden is not inconsistent. The burden for proving a safety or reasonableness violation under Section 1501 is the same, where the challenge is based on the effect on the health of the customer.”  Povacz II at 1014.] 


	The Supreme Court held that if a customer establishes by a preponderance of the 
evidence, based on the totality of the circumstances, that “smart meter” service violates Section 1501, they are entitled to an accommodation to the extent allowed by Act 129 and a utility’s tariff.  However, given that Act 129 mandates “smart meter” deployment, the Supreme Court clarified that such accommodation may not rise to the level of an opt-out from “smart meter” installation.  See Povacz II at 1014.

[bookmark: _Hlk161897741]		While no procedural matters were disposed of at the prehearing conference save to announce that an evidentiary hearing would be scheduled, Complainant waived the opportunity to participate in that prehearing conference by his non-appearance.  See 52 Pa. Code § 5.245(a)(1).

		In sum, given the decision in Povacz II, this case will proceed to litigation.  Additional prehearing conferences may be requested by a party or by the parties jointly if needed.

		THEREFORE,

		IT IS ORDERED:

		1.	That the Preliminary Objections filed at this docket by Metropolitan Edison Company on August 16, 2019, are denied as moot.

		2.	That an evidentiary hearing in this matter will be scheduled as required by and based on the rulings set forth in Povacz, et al. v. Pa. Public Utility Commission, 280 A.3d 975 (Pa. 2022) (Povacz II) and the Commission’s Order in Smart Meter Procurement and Installation, Docket No. M-2009-2092655 (Order entered November 14, 2023).


Date:	March 21, 2024	______/s/________________________
		Dennis J. Buckley
		Administrative Law Judge
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